MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 169

--terms of wardens.

-duties of wardens.

-compensa-

--may summon citizens to their assistance.

--returns of wardens after extinguishment of fire. appointed, shall hold office during the pleasure of said commissioner, be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties by any officer authorized to administer oaths, and a certificate thereof shall be returned to the office of said commissioner. dens shall perform such duties, at such times, and under such rules and regulations, as the commissioner may prescribe, and they shall receive as compensation two dollars for each day of actual service. Whenever a fire occurs on, or is likely to do damage to, forest lands within the jurisdiction of any such fire warden he shall take immediate action to control and extinguish the same, and for this purpose forest fire wardens are hereby authorized to summon to their assistance citizens of any county in which said fire may be, and every person so summoned and assisting shall be paid fifteen cents for each hour of service rendered by him. Immediately after the extinguishment of a fire the warden in charge shall make return, under oath, to commissioner, of the expense thereof, including the names of the persons so summoned and assisting, with their post office addresses, and the hours of labor actually performed by each. All expense incurred under the provisions of this section shall be paid from the funds appropriated to and for the use of the forest commission.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 169.

An Act to amend Section six of Chapter two hundred sixty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, entitled "An Act to provide for the printing and distributing ballots at the public expense and to regulate voting for State and City Elections."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 6 of chapter 267, public laws of 1893, amended. Section six of chapter two hundred and sixty-seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred ninety-three is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "held" in said section the following words: 'and for candidates for electors of president and vice president, on or before the tenth day of October in each year when such election is held,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Nomination certificates for state and county officers shall be filed on or before August 'Section 6. Certificates of nominations and nomination papers for the nomination of candidates for state and county officers and representatives to the legislature, shall be filed with the secretary of state on or before the tenth day of August of each year in which such election is held, and for candidates for electors of president and vice president on or before the tenth of October in each year when such election is held. Such certificates and papers for the nomination of candidates for the offices of mayor and all other offices in cities shall be filed with the city clerks of the respective cities at least seven days, exclusive of Sundays, previous to the day of such election. With nomination papers and certificates shall also be filed the consent in writing of the person nominated.'

Approved March 26, 1903.

Снар. 170

10 of year in which election is held.

—for electors, on or before October 10 of year in which election is held.

-for city
officers at
least seven
days previous
to day of
election,
exclusive of
Sundays.

Chapter 170.

An Act to amend Section thirty-eight of Chapter twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes and Section forty of Chapter twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter one hundred forty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven and Chapter one hundred thirty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and nanety-one, relating to Intoxicating Liquors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section thirty-eight of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, 'whoever violates this section shall be fined one hundred dollars and costs or be imprisoned sixty days,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 38. Whoever shall deposit or have in his possession intoxicating liquors with intent to sell the same in the state in violation of law, or with intent that same shall be sold by any person, or to aid or assist any person in such sale. Whoever violates this section shall be fined one hundred dollars and costs or be imprisoned sixty days.'

Section 2. Section forty of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and forty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, is hereby amended by striking out the words "or has reason to believe that said person has concealed them about his person, to search said person, and if such liquors are found upon the person or premises, to arrest him" in the sixteenth, seventeenth, eighteenth and nineteenth lines of said section, and insert in the place thereof the words "to arrest said person' and by striking out the words "found upon the person in the premises described in this section" in the twenty-sixth and twenty-seventh lines of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'kept and deposited by him in any place,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Section 38 of chapter 27, R. S., amended.

Possession of intoxicating liquors with intent to sell,

--penalty for.

Section 40 of chapter 27, R. S., as amended by chapter 140, public laws of 1887, and chapter 132, public laws of 1891, further amended.